TOWN OF DRYDEN

Resol	ution	No.	

A RESOLUTION APPROVING LOCAL LAW NO. 5 OF 2023

At a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Dryden held at Dryden Town Hall, 93 E. Main Street, Dryden, New York on the 15th day of June, 2023, the following resolution was offered and seconded:

WHEREAS, the Town of Dryden scheduled a public hearing for June 15, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. for Local Law No. 5 of 2023 entitled "A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 270 OF THE TOWN CODE REGARDING BILLBOARDS"; and

WHEREAS, notice of said public hearing was duly advertised in the official newspaper of the Town and posted on the Town Clerk's signboard; and

WHEREAS, said public hearing was duly held on the 15th day of June, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. and all parties in attendance were permitted an opportunity to speak on behalf of or in opposition to said proposed Local Law, or any part thereof; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Part 617 of the implementing regulations of the State Environmental Quality Review Act, it is determined by the Town Board that adoption of the proposed Local Law constitutes a Type I Action, as defined under said regulations. The Town Board has considered the possible environmental impacts of the Local Law. The adoption of said Local Law will not have a significant adverse impact on the environment and the Town Board adopted a negative declaration with respect to the Local Law; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board, after due deliberation, finds it in the best interest of the Town to adopt said Local Law.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board hereby adopts said local law as Local Law No. 5 of 2023 entitled "A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 270 OF THE TOWN CODE REGARDING BILLBOARDS"; a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof; and be it further

RESOLVED that the Town Clerk be and hereby is directed to enter said Local Law in the minutes of this meeting and to give due notice of the adoption of said Local Law to the Secretary of State; and be it further

RESOLVED that this resolution will take effect upon filing with the Department of State.

CERTIFICATION

I, Bambi Avery, hereby certify that I am the Town Clerk of the Town of Dryden and that the foregoing constitutes a true, correct and complete copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Dryden at a meeting held at Dryden Town Hall, 93 E. Main Street Dryden, NY on the 15th day of June, 2023. Said resolution was adopted by the following roll cannot be supported by the following roll c
Supervisor Leifer Deputy Supervisor Lamb Councilmember Sparling Councilmember Dravis Councilmember Vargas-Mendez
Dated: June 15, 2023
Town of Dryden Seal
Bambi Avery, Town Clerk